
57 
 

  
Band4_1.4MHz_16QAM_20393_1RB#5_30~100

0_30~1000 

Band4_1.4MHz_16QAM_20393_1RB#5_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

  
Band4_1.4MHz_16QAM_20393_1RB#5_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

Band4_1.4MHz_16QAM_20393_6RB#0_0.009~

0.15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_1.4MHz_16QAM_20393_6RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band4_1.4MHz_16QAM_20393_6RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

  
Band4_1.4MHz_16QAM_20393_6RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band4_1.4MHz_16QAM_20393_6RB#0_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 



58 
 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_1RB#0_0.15~30_0

.15~30 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_1RB#14_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_1RB#14_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_1RB#14_30~1000

_30~1000 



59 
 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_1RB#14_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_1RB#14_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_15RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_15RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_15RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_15RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_15RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 



60 
 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30_0

.15~30 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#14_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#14_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#14_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#14_1000~30

00_1000~3000 



61 
 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#14_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_15RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_15RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_15RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_15RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_15RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_1RB#0_0.15~30_0

.15~30 



62 
 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_1RB#14_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_1RB#14_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_1RB#14_30~1000

_30~1000 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_1RB#14_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_1RB#14_3000~20

000_3000~20000 



63 
 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_15RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_15RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_15RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_15RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

  
Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_15RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 



64 
 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_1RB#14_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_1RB#14_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_1RB#14_30~100

0_30~1000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_1RB#14_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_1RB#14_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_15RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 



65 
 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_15RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_15RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_15RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_15RB#0_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 



66 
 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#14_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#14_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#14_30~100

0_30~1000 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#14_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#14_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_15RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_15RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 



67 
 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_15RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_15RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_15RB#0_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 



68 
 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_1RB#14_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_1RB#14_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_1RB#14_30~100

0_30~1000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_1RB#14_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_1RB#14_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_15RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_15RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_15RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 



69 
 

  
Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_15RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_15RB#0_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_19975_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_19975_1RB#0_0.15~30_0

.15~30 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_19975_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_19975_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_19975_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_19975_1RB#24_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 



70 
 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_19975_1RB#24_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_19975_1RB#24_30~1000

_30~1000 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_19975_1RB#24_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_19975_1RB#24_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_19975_25RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_19975_25RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_19975_25RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_19975_25RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 



71 
 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_19975_25RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30_0

.15~30 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#24_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#24_0.15~30_

0.15~30 



72 
 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#24_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#24_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#24_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20175_25RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20175_25RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20175_25RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20175_25RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20175_25RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 



73 
 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20375_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20375_1RB#0_0.15~30_0

.15~30 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20375_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20375_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20375_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20375_1RB#24_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20375_1RB#24_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20375_1RB#24_30~1000

_30~1000 



74 
 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20375_1RB#24_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20375_1RB#24_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20375_25RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20375_25RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20375_25RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20375_25RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

  
Band4_5MHz_QPSK_20375_25RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_19975_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 



75 
 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_19975_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_19975_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_19975_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_19975_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_19975_1RB#24_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_19975_1RB#24_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_19975_1RB#24_30~100

0_30~1000 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_19975_1RB#24_1000~3

000_1000~3000 



76 
 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_19975_1RB#24_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_19975_25RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_19975_25RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_19975_25RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_19975_25RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_19975_25RB#0_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 



77 
 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#24_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#24_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#24_30~100

0_30~1000 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#24_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#24_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 



78 
 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20175_25RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20175_25RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20175_25RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20175_25RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20175_25RB#0_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20375_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20375_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20375_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 



79 
 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20375_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20375_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20375_1RB#24_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20375_1RB#24_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20375_1RB#24_30~100

0_30~1000 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20375_1RB#24_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20375_1RB#24_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20375_25RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 



80 
 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20375_25RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20375_25RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

  
Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20375_25RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band4_5MHz_16QAM_20375_25RB#0_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20000_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20000_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20000_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20000_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 



81 
 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20000_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20000_1RB#49_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20000_1RB#49_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20000_1RB#49_30~100

0_30~1000 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20000_1RB#49_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20000_1RB#49_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20000_50RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20000_50RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 



82 
 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20000_50RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20000_50RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20000_50RB#0_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 



83 
 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#49_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#49_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#49_30~100

0_30~1000 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#49_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#49_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_50RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_50RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_50RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 



84 
 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_50RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_50RB#0_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_1RB#49_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 



85 
 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_1RB#49_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_1RB#49_30~100

0_30~1000 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_1RB#49_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_1RB#49_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_50RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_50RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_50RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_50RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 



86 
 

  
Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_50RB#0_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20000_1RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20000_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20000_1RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

  
Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20000_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20000_1RB#0_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 

  
Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20000_1RB#49_0.009~

0.15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20000_1RB#49_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 



87 
 

  
Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20000_1RB#49_30~10

00_30~1000 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20000_1RB#49_1000~

3000_1000~3000 

  
Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20000_1RB#49_3000~

20000_3000~20000 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

  
Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_3000~2

0000_3000~20000 



88 
 

  
Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#49_0.009~

0.15_0.009~0.15 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#49_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

  
Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#49_30~10

00_30~1000 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#49_1000~

3000_1000~3000 

  
Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#49_3000~

20000_3000~20000 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20350_1RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20350_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20350_1RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 


